ORDINANCE NO. 2023-13

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF POLICE TO EXECUTE, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER AGREEMENT

The City Council of the City of Escondido, California does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council makes the following findings:

a) Government Code Section 40602 requires that the Mayor shall sign all warrants drawn on the city treasurer, all written contracts and conveyances made or entered into by the city, and all instruments requiring the city seal, unless the legislative body has provided by ordinance that such instruments be signed by an officer other than the mayor.

b) In the interests of efficiency and in compliance with Government Code Section 40602, the City Council desires to authorize the Chief of Police to enter into and sign on behalf of the City, without the prior approval of the City Manager or City Council, all contracts for School Resource Officer services, including all accompanying documents necessary for implementation of such contracts, for a period of five years from the effective date of this ordinance.

SECTION 2: Proper notices of a public hearing have been given and public hearings have been held before the City Council on this issue.

SECTION 3. The City Council has duly reviewed and considered all evidence submitted at said hearing, including, without limitation:

a. Written information;

A COMPLETE COPY OF THIS ORDINANCE IS ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK FOR YOUR REVIEW.